INTRODUCTION


This performance audit of the Housing Authority of the City of Pittsburgh (HACP) was conducted pursuant to Section 404© of the Pittsburgh Home Rule Charter.  Generally accepted governmental auditing standards as provided by the “yellow book” were followed.  This is the third performance audit of the Housing Authority by the Controller.


   In February of 2001 Pittsburgh City Council requested that the Controller’s Office conduct an independent audit of HACP.  Of interest to Council were the agency’s contract procurement and contract management practices.  The request followed investigations by the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and three other audit reports that were critical of Authority operations and procedures.  


Other audit reports, including one by independent auditors engaged by HACP,  analyzed the Authority’s procurement procedures.  Lack of proper documentation and questioned costs for Year Ended December 31, 1999 were major findings.  


Two audit reports, issued by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) Mid-Atlantic Region for Housing and Urban Development focused on a general lack of administrative  direction in the Authority’s Drug Elimination Program (October 20, 1999) and on the improper procuring of goods and services (May 3, 2001).  


To take corrective action, HACP compiled and issued a Contract, Procurement and Disposition Policy Handbook for all HACP Procurement on July 18, 2000.  The purpose of the handbook was “to insure compliance with the procurement and contracting requirements established by Federal and state statutes and regulations and the U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development Handbook.”  The handbook is adaptable to changes in Federal, State, and local statutes and regulations.  Prior to the adoption of the handbook, HUD has increased its oversight and is approving all change orders and contracts for outside legal work.


Since the adoption of the handbook, contract files are to be kept in a central facility under the auspices of the Contracting Officer.  At minimum, each file must contain all the documents per HUD rules and regulations.  The requisitioning department, the vendor, Finance Department and the Contract Manager are provided with a copy of the contract.


The January 2002 audit by the City Controller, released in-house, credited the Housing Authority’s steady progress in complying with its procurement procedures.  In addition, the Housing Authority appeared to correct many problems cited in previous audits such as excessive cost overruns, and awarding contracts without adequate competition and board oversight.


The April 2004 audit by the City Controller found the Housing Authority’s files much improved.  Several of the Controller’s recommendations from the 2002 audit were implemented.  Internal controls have minimized legal claims against the Authority. Contract language has been crafted in such ways that contract modifications have declined.    

 The HUD Procurement Handbook provides guidelines on the preparation of Independent Cost Estimates and the Authority lists several ways this is done.  In addition, each contract now has an HACP Procurement Checklist complete with Procurement Department and Contracting Officer signatures and date.

OBJECTIVES

1.  To assess the Authority’s effectiveness in complying with the procurement procedures

      adopted July 18, 2000.

2.  To assess the effectiveness of Board oversight relating to required authorization of

      contracts valued over $50,000.00.

3.  To assess the Authority’s internal controls and procedures for payment of contract 

      invoices.

4.  To assess the Authority’s progress in implementing the Controller’s previous audit

     recommendations.

5.  To make recommendations for improvement. 

SCOPE


The scope of this performance audit includes all contracts executed between July 2001 and September 2003 and payments for legal services and construction services during the same time frame.  Determining whether the Authority’s expenditures conformed to applicable program requirements was not included in our scope.  The auditors from HUD’s Office of Inspector General regularly audit the Authority for ineligible expenditures of grant funds.  

METHODOLOGY


The auditors reviewed the City Controller’s 2002 audit, its recommendations and initial response to the audit by former administrators of the Authority.  The Chief Financial Officer provided a second response to the 2002 audit at our entrance conference.  This response is in a memo form dated December 15, 2003 and outlines the Authority’s improved operational system.  Also reviewed was the Authority’s procurement manual.  Additionally, several meetings and interviews with HACP finance and contract personnel were attended.  Questions arising from this review of procurement and contract management procedures were answered in a memo dated February 13, 2004 and by e-mail dated March 26, 2004.  

Procurement Compliance Testing

Testing was based on the contract procurement procedures adopted by the Authority in July 2000.  The Authority provided a listing of various types of contracts for the years 2001 through 2003.  Each list contained the Management Number, date of contract, type of contract, i.e. Small Construction, Construction, Supply Purchase, or Professional Service, the Original Price, Changes (referred to as change orders) and Current Price. 

A sample was chosen of all contracts executed between July 2001 and September of 2003.  This totaled 138 contracts with a value of $14,606,783.58.  These sample dates allowed the Authority a one-year grace period in order for employees to become accustomed to the new procedures.

At HACP’s request, the auditors e-mailed a list of contract management numbers in-groups of 20 chosen for a day’s review. The Authority’s Contracting Officer maintains these contract files at HACP’s Central Maintenance site.  At the site, the Authority’s Grant and Contract Administrator brought the requested contracts.  The auditors verified that the contract numbers were those requested and signed that the files were received from the Contract Administrator.  Upon completion of the work, the contracts were returned to the Contract Administrator who checked the list against the contracts returned.  The Contract Administrator was always available to answer questions if needed.

The procurement procedures verified varied by contract type and dollar amount.  The number of steps verified for each contract type is as follows:

Small Construction Contracts of $5,000 or less 



11 steps

Construction Contract amounts between $5,001 to $10,000 


12 steps

Construction Contract amounts greater than $50,000 


25 steps

Purchasing Contract amounts not to exceed $5,000



15 steps

Purchasing Contract amounts from $5000.01 to $10,000


16 steps

Purchasing Contract amounts from $10,000.01 to $50,000


24 steps

Purchasing Contract amounts of $50,000 and greater


25 steps

Professional Service Contract amounts not to exceed $10,000

12 steps

Professional Service Contract amounts between $10,001 and $25,000
16 steps

Professional Service Contract amounts between $25,001 and $50,000
21 steps

Professional Service Contract amounts greater than $50,000

22 steps


According to HACP’s handbook, these step-by-step procedures “shall be adhered to for various thresholds”.  At times, two procedures were combined in the handbook.  For example, procurement standard #4 for amounts between $5001 and $10,000 is “Secure an Independent cost Estimate.  If the purchase will use Grant funds, a Request for Expenditure Form (REFF) must be prepared “. (see copy of document in the Appendix) When this occurred, the auditors treated the standard as two individual procedures.

Contract Invoice Payment Testing


The auditors requested the account payable files of 45 contracts for analysis.  These 45 contracts were chosen at random and represent 33% of the initial sample.  Using the Authority’s handbook as a guide, the files were tested for requisitions, invoices, supporting documentation and change order approvals. 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS


Overall, the Authority is making good progress in complying with its procurement procedures.  The Authority is working to correct many of the problems cited in previous audits such as excessive cost overruns, awarding contracts without adequate competition and insufficient board over sight.

Procurement Compliance Testing


The following tables summarize the procurement contracts reviewed and the documentation missing or included in each file at the time of initial audit testing.  A list of missing documentation was given to appropriate HACP officers for an explanation.  Either a memo resolved all inquiries at a return visit to HACP and/or by e-mail.      

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED $10,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements


22



2. Identify Funding Source


22



3. Secure Independent Cost Estimate


22



4. Submit a completed “Request for Expenditure of Funds” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
3

19

5. The DGACC will then forward to Finance Budget for approval.
3

19

6. Approvals will identify method of procurement as small purchase, single quote.
3

19

7. Obtain quote from at least one (1) vendor for requested service.
22



8. Conduct technical and price/cost evaluations.


22



9. If the quote is at or between 75% and 110% of the cost estimate.
22



10. Draft contract prepared by contracting officer and submitted to the legal department for review.
22



11. If the quote is not comparable to cost estimate, repeat step #7.
22



12. Following approval from the legal department the requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties.
22



13. The requisitioning department will monitor contract  performance.

22**


  ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN $10,001 AND $25,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements


20



2. Identify Funding Source


20



3. Secure Independent Cost Estimate


20



4. Submit a completed “Request for Expenditure of Funds” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
9

11

5. The DGACC will then forward to Finance Budget for approval.
9

11

6. Approvals will identify method of procurement as small purchase, at least 3 quotes.
9

11

7. Obtain telephone, fax, or written quote from at least three (3) vendors for requested service.
20



8. Conduct technical and price/cost evaluations.


20



9. Establish competitive range and negotiations objectives
20



10. Hold oral interviews

20**


11. Select a successful proposer and conduct negotiations
20



12. Request and receive best and final offer  
18

2

13. Final offer must be equal to or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate 
18

2

14. The Contracting Officer prepares a draft contract and submits it to the Legal Department for review.
20



15. If quote is not comparable to cost estimate, repeat step #7.
20



16. Following approval from the Legal department the Requisition department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties.
20



17. The Requisitioning department will monitor contractor performance.

20**


    ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN $25,001 AND $50,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
10



2. Identify Funding Source
10



3. Secure Independent Cost Estimate
10



4. Submit a completed “Request for Expenditure of Funds” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
3
2*
5

5. The DGACC will then forward to Finance for approval.
3
2*
5

6. Approvals will identify method of procurement as request for proposal/request for qualification.
3
2*
5

7. Prepare a Request for Proposal/Request for Qualification.
5
3**
2

8. Submit to Contracting Officer for Approval.
10



9. Advertise through Procurement Coordinator in Purchasing Department.
8

2**

10. Hold Pre-proposal conference when necessary.

10**


11. Identify Selection Committee and submit list to Contracting Officer for approval.

10**


12. Contracting Officer receives proposals and submits to Selection Committee. 

10**


13. Conduct technical and price/cost evaluations. 
8
2**


14. Establish competitive range and negotiation objectives.
8
2**


15. Hold oral interviews.

10**


16. Select a successful proposer and conduct negotiations.
8
2


17. Request and receive best and final offer.
10**



18. Final offer must be between 75% and 110% of the cost estimate.
10**



19. The Contracting Officer prepares a draft contract and submits it to the Legal Department for approval.
9
1**


20. Obtain City of Pittsburgh MBE/WBE Committee Approval. (date)
5
2**
3

21. Following approval from the Legal department the Requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties. 
9

1**

22. The Requisitioning department will monitor Contractor Performance.

10**


   *Explained by E-mail of March 26, 2004    ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT GREATER THAN $50,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
16



2. Identify Funding Source
9
5**
2

3. Secure Independent Cost Estimate
15

1

4. Submit a completed “Request for Expenditure of Funds” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
5
8**
3

5. The DGACC will then forward to Finance/Budget for approval.
5
8**
3

6. Approvals will identify method of procurement as request for proposal.
5
8**
3

7. Prepare a Request for Proposal using template.

16**


8. Submit to Contracting Officer for Approval.

16**


9. Advertise through Procurement Coordinator in Purchasing Department.
10

6

10. Hold Pre-proposal conference when necessary.

16**


11. Identify Selection Committee and submit to Contracting Officer for approval.

16**


12. Contracting Officer receives proposals and submits to Selection Committee. 

16**


13. Conduct technical and price/cost evaluations.  Successful proposer will have a quote at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate.
11
5**


14. Establish competitive range and negotiation objectives.
11
5**


15. Hold oral interviews.

16**


16. Select a successful proposer contingent upon HACP Board approval.
16



17. Request and receive best and final offer.
16



18. Obtain HACP Board approval (dated).
16



19. The Contracting Officer prepares a draft contract and submits it to the Legal Department for approval.
16



20. Obtain City of Pittsburgh MBE/WBE Committee Approval (dated).
8
8**


21. Following approval from the Legal department the Requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties. 
16



22. The Requisitioning department will monitor Contractor Performance.

16**


** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

* Explained by E-mail of March 26, 2004

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMOUNTS NOT-TO-EXCEED $5,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements


23



2. Identify Funding Source


23



3. Secure Independent Cost Estimate


23



4. Submit a completed “Request for Expenditure of Funds” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.


23

5. The DGACC will then forward to Finance/ Budget for approval.


23

6. Approval will identify method of procurement as small construction.


23

7. Obtain quote from at least one (1) vendor for requested service.
23



8. Quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate.
23



9. Contracting Officer prepares draft contract and submits it to Legal department for review.
23



10. If quote is not comparable to cost estimate, repeat step #7.
23



11. Following approval from the Legal department, the Requisition department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties. 
23



12. The Requisitioning department will monitor contractor performance.

23**


   ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMOUNTS  BETWEEN $5,001 AND $10,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements


14



2. Identify Funding Source


14



3. Secure Independent Cost Estimate


14



4. Submit a completed “Request for Expenditure of Funds” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
1

13

5. The DGACC will then forward to Finance/ Budget for approval.
1

13

6. Approvals will identify method of procurement as small purchase, three (3) quotes. 
1

13

7. Obtain quotes from at least  three (3) vendors for requested service.
14



8. Select the lowest responsible bidder.


14



9. Quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate.
14



10. Contracting Officer prepares a draft contract and submits it to the Legal Department for review.
14



11. If quote is not comparable to cost estimate, repeat Step #7. 
14



12. Following approval from the Legal department, the Requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties. 
14



13. The Requisitioning department will monitor contractor performance.

14**


   ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS BETWEEN $10,001 AND $50,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
7



2. Identify Funding Source
7



3. Prepare specifications.
7



4. Secure Independent Cost Estimate
7



5. Submit completed “REF” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
2

5

6. The DGACC forwards to Finance/Budget for approval.
2

5

7. Approvals will identify method of procurement as construction, invitation for bids.
2

5

8. Prepare an invitation for bid using template.

7**


9. Submit to contracting officer for approval.

7**


10. Advertise through procurement coordinator in purchasing department and issue solicitation.
7



11. Hold pre-bid conference if needed.
7



12. Bids received. 
7



13. DGACC conducts bid opening.
3
4**


14. Review bids for responsiveness.
7



15. Compare lowest quote to cost estimate.
7



16. If lowest quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate, go to number 18 below.
7



17. If lowest bid is not comparable to cost estimate, go to number 8 above.
7



18. Select successful bidder.
7



19. Confirm successful bidder.
7



20. The Contracting officer prepares a contract and forwards it to the legal department for approval.
7



21. Award contract. (date)
7



22. Issue Notice of Award to all bidders.(date)
7



23. Issue Notice to proceed.(date)
7



24. Following approval from the Legal department, the requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties.(date)
7



25. The Requisitioning department will monitor contractor performance.

7**


   ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS GREATER THAN $ 50,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
7



2. Identify Funding Source
7



3. Prepare specifications.
7



4. Secure Independent Cost Estimate
7



5. Submit completed “REF” and purchase requisition to DGACC for program eligibility.
7



6. The DGACC forwards to Finance/Budget for approval. (date)
7



7. Approvals will identify method of procurement as construction, invitation for bids.
7



8. Advertise and issue solicitation.
7



9. Hold pre-bid conference.

7**


10. Bids received
7



11. DGACC conducts bid opening.
5
2**


12. Review bids for responsiveness.
7



13. Compare lowest quote to cost estimate.
7



14. If lowest quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate, go to number 16 below.
7



15. If lowest quote is not comparable to cost estimate, go to number 8 above.
7



16. Select successful bidder.
7



17. For construction contracts $250,000 and greater, obtain MBE/WBE Committee approval (dated).
7



18. Confirm successful bidder.
7



19. Obtain HACP Board approval (dated).
7



20. The Contracting officer prepares a contract and forwards it to the legal department for approval.
7



21. Award contract. (date)
7



22. Issue Notice of Award to all bidders.(date)
7



23. Issue Notice to proceed.(date)
7



24. Following approval from the Legal department, the requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties.
7



25. The Requisitioning department will monitor contractor performance.

7**


    ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PURCHASING AMOUNTS NOT-TO-EXCEED to $5,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
3



2. Identify Funding Source/Review for budget
3



3. Prepare specifications.
3



4. Secure Independent Cost Estimate.  
3



5. If the purchase will use Grant funds, a Request for Expenditure Form (REFF) must be prepared (see copy of document in the Appendix).
1

2

6. Ensure estimated cost is at or between 75% and 110% of cost of item and is within budget/funding source amount.
3



7. Enter requisition into computer system.
3



8. Director of Requisitioning department approves the requisition.(date)
3



9. Finance/Budget department approves the requisition.(date)
3



10. Purchasing department reviews other governmental contracts for item availability.

3**


11. If item is available under another government contract and cost under government contract is at or between 75% and 110% of independent cost estimate, go to number 15, if not go to number 11.
3



12. Obtain telephone quote from at least one (1) vendor for requested item.
3



13. Compare quote to cost estimate.
3



14. If quote is at or between 75%and 110% of cost estimate, go to number 15.
3



15. If quote is not comparable to cost estimate, go to number 11.
3



16. Create Purchase Order and Purchase item(s).

3**


   ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PURCHASING AMOUNTS $5,001 TO $ 10,000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
3



2. Identify Funding Source/Review for budget
3



3. Prepare specifications.
3



4. Secure Independent Cost Estimate. 
3



5. If the purchase will use Grant funds, a Request for Expenditure Form (REFF) must be prepared (see copy of document in the Appendix).


3

6. Ensure estimated cost is within budget/funding source amount.


3

7. Enter requisition into computer system.
3



8. Director of Requisitioning department approves the requisition.(date)
3



9. Finance/Budget department approves the requisition.(date)
3



10. Purchasing department approves other governmental contracts for item availability.

3**


11. If item is available under another government contract and cost under government contract is at or between 75% and 110% of independent cost estimate, go to number 16, if not go to number 11.
3



12. Obtain telephone quote from at least three(3) vendors for requested item.
3



13. Document quotes that were received – item being purchased, company name, contact person, date of quote, time of quote, amount of quote.
3



14. Compare lowest quote to cost estimate.
3



15. If lowest quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate, go to number 17.
3



16. If lowest quote is not comparable to cost estimate, go to number 11 above.




17. Create Purchase Order and purchase item(s).
1
2**


     ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PURCHASING AMOUNTS FROM $10,001 TO 50,0000


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
9



2. Identify Funding Source/Review for budget
9



3. Prepare specifications.
9



4. Secure Independent cost estimate.  
9



5. Ensure estimated cost is within budget/funding source amount.  If the purchase will use Grant Funds, a Request for Expenditure Funds Form (REFF) must be prepared (See copy of document in the appendix)


9

6. Enter requisition into computer system.
9



7. Director of Requisitioning department approves the requisition.
9



8. Finance/Budget department approves requisition.
9



9. Purchasing department reviews other governmental contracts for item availability.
9



10. If item is available under another government contract and cost under government contract is comparable to independent cost estimates, go to Number 15, if not, go to number 10.

9**


11. Advertise and issue solicitation. 
9



12. Hold pre-bid conference if needed.

9**


13. Receive bids.
9



14. Conduct bid opening.

9**


15. Review bids for responsiveness.
9



16. Compare lowest quote to cost estimate.
9



17. If lowest quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate, go to number 18.
9



18. If lowest quote is not comparable to cost estimate, go to number 10 above.




19. Select lowest quote as successful bidder. 
9



20. Confirm successful bidder. 
9



21. Issue Notice of Intent to Award to all bidders.
9



22. Issue Purchase Order.(date)

9**


23. The Contracting Officer prepares a contract.
9



24. Following approval from the Legal Department the Requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties.
9



25. Requisitioning dept. will monitor contract performance  

9**


    ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

PURCHASING AMOUNTS OF $ 50,0000 and GREATER


July 2001through September 2003

PROCUREMENT STANDARD
In File
Not in File
Not Required

1. Determine Requirements
6



2. Identify Funding Source.
6



3. Prepare specifications.
6



4. Secure Independent cost estimate.   
6



5. If the purchase will use Grant funds, a Request for Expenditure of Funds Form (REFF) must be prepared.  (See copy of document in the appendix).
2

4

6. Ensure estimated cost is within budget/funding source amount.  
2

4

7. Enter requisition into computer system.
6



8. Director of Requisitioning department approves the requisition.
6



9. Finance/Budget department approves the requisition. (DATE)
6



10. Purchasing department reviews other governmental contracts for item availability.

6**


11. If item is available under another government contract and cost under government contract is comparable to I.C.E., go to Number 26, if not, go to number 12.

6**


12. Advertise and issue solicitation. 
6



13. Hold pre-bid conference if needed.

6**


14. Receive bids.
6



15. Conduct bid openings.
4
2**


16. Review bids for responsiveness.
6



17. Compare lowest quote to cost estimate.
6



18. If lowest quote is at or between 75% and 110% of cost estimate, go to number 20.
6



19. If lowest quote is not comparable to cost estimate, go to number 12 above.




20. Select lowest quote as successful bidder. 
6



21. Confirm successful bidder. 
6



22. Obtain HACP Board Approval. (DATE)
6



23. Issue Notice of Intent to Award to all bidders.
6



24. Issue the Purchase Order.

6**


25. The Contracting Officer prepares a contract
6



26. Following approval from the Legal Department the Requisitioning department will have the contract executed by the appropriate parties. 
6



27. Requisitioning dept will monitor contract performance. 

6**


    ** Explained by HACP Memo of February 13, 2004

Status of Previous Audit Recommendations and Procedures


In the Controller’s HACP audit of 2002 several recommendations were made; some were implemented and some were not.  The following explains the current status of the recommendation(s) (or procedure) and whether it was implemented or not.  If not implemented, an explanation by the current HACP administration is given.  Previous recommendations and/or procedures are in Italics.

A. Procurement Documentation

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 1:  The Authority should maintain one contract file with all procurement documentation for audit purposes.  The Contracting Officer should maintain this file because he/she keeps a file on every HACP contract, regardless of the requisition department.

The Contracting Officer maintains the procurement documentation for audit purposes.  In addition, HACP now has a Procurement Checklist enclosed with each contract.  The list follows the Contract, Procurement and Disposition Policy Handbook procedures is signed and dated by the Requisitioning Department and Contracting Officer.

B. Procurement Procedures

The following ten procurement procedures were not documented in 2002. These procedures are being followed as explained below but are not formally documented in the contract files:

1.  Purchasing department reviews other governmental contracts for item availability.

HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: The Purchasing Manager performs this step. The Purchasing Manager receives quarterly updates from the LP3 (List of PA State contracts provided by the PA League of Cities and Municipalities) identifying those items available for piggybacking from state contracts.  The Purchasing Manager also works closely with the purchasing staff of other local agencies to identifying piggyback opportunities.

2.  The requisitioning department will monitor contract performance.

HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: Monitoring of contractor performance takes place after the procurement is completed.  A copy of each contract is forwarded to the requisitioning department.  The monitoring is documented by the invoice approval process.  A director must sign the invoice, verifying that work has been performed.

3.   Issue notice of award to all bidders.   

All contracts audited between January 2001and March 2004 have complied with the notice of award to all bidders.

4.   Hold Oral Interview.

HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: This is not a written step.  However, in an effort to better document the file, HACP will place a copy of the sign-in sheets from oral interview in the procurement file as an indication that a pre-bid conference occurred.

5.   Request and receive best final offer.

All contracts audited between January 2001and March 2004 contained best and final offers. 

6.   Request for proposal using templates.

HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: The Request for Proposal is maintained in a separate file that contains the vendor proposals received in response to the Request for Proposal (RFP).  The procurement file contains a reference to the unique identifying number of the RFP, which permits cross-referencing to the separate RFP/proposals file.  As of February 2, 2004, HACP modified its procedures and began to include a copy of the RFP issued by HACP in the procurement file for our convenience.

7.   Issue and approve Purchase Order.

HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: The Purchase Order Number is located on the Procurement Summary Sheet. The Requisitioning Department or Purchasing Manager does the Purchasing of items and would fall under the category of Requisitioning Department will monitor contract performance.  The Procurement File would not have item-ordering information.

8.   Hold pre-bid conference.
HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: Pre-bid conferences, if               necessary, are scheduled at the time the solicitation is issued.  However, in an effort to better document the file, HACP will place a copy of the sign-in sheets from pre-bid conferences in the procurement files as an indication that a pre-bid conference occurred.

9.    Identify selection committee and submit list to contracting officer for approval.
HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: This step is not in a formal form.  Contracting Officer approval of the selection committee is always obtained.  The approval may take place verbally or via e-mail.  HACP does not document this step in a written format.

10.   Some contracts are missing “Obtain City of Pittsburgh MBE/WBE Committee approval”.



HACP response in memo of February 13, 2004: Each file has an indication of the submission to the City of Pittsburgh MBE/WBE meeting in the form of a copy of the submission, an agenda or an approval letter.  We do not consistently receive written letters of approval from the MBE/WBE committee.  State contracts and Health Care benefits, URA cooperative agreements, etc. are not submitted for approval.

C. Legal Department Approval

In the previous audit the Authority’s Legal Department did not approve twenty-four contracts as is required in the Policy and Procedures Manual.

All contracts audited between January 2001 and March 2004 have complied with the required Legal Department approval.

D. Independent Cost Estimates

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 2:  The Authority should make an effort to secure Independent Cost Estimates from qualified outside vendors.  These estimates would eliminate any concern about the preparation and independence of the estimates.

HACP response in memo of December 15, 2003: 7460.8 REV-1HUD Procurement Handbook provides guidance on the preparation of Independent Cost Estimates.  It states specifically the “process [of preparing independent cost estimates] can be as simple as examining price paid in the most recent contract for the same or similar item(s) factoring in inflation or changed market conditions, …or preparing a written analysis of the estimated labor categories and hours required, materials needed, subcontractors required, etc.”

The Authority must prepare Independent Cost Estimates (ICE) for all contracts.  In reviewing the previous  audit, 19 files were missing ICE, although HACP officials produced 15 of the missing estimates on a later date.  In addition, the ICE in 49 contracts was based on previous year contracts.      

Our recent audit testing indicates 10 files were missing ICE, six missing estimates were available after our inquiry of Feb.13, 2004.  The remaining four were determined based on existing rates or prior year’s service.  There were no “plain white paper”estimates as stated in the previous audit.  “Plain white paper estimates” were estimate statements without date of preparation or who prepared it.  These “plain paper” cost estimates often referred to prices in previous bids or prior contracts.

The Housing Authority utilizes various methods of obtaining independent cost estimates, including but not limited to, the following:

1.  Architects hired for construction administration

2.  Prior recent contracts (procured by HACP or other similar agencies)

3.  Catalog pricing

4.  Commercial construction cost estimating publications, i.e. RS Means

5.  Consultants

6.  Outside vendors, occasionally, when no other resource available

7.  Staff with prior professional experience with particular scope of services

The type of service generally determines the method used.

Using previous bids or contract prices is not always acceptable.  These can be used if the bid is not too old and the scope of work is identical.  Because scope of work changes from contract to contract and prices change because of inflation and other factors.  Independent Cost Estimates for the contracts at issue are preferable.  They also are important to help detect and prevent collusion among bidders.  

E. Request for Expenditure of Funds Form (REFF)

The requisitioning department must submit a completed REFF and a copy of the Purchase Requisition to the Department of Grant and Contract Compliance (DGACC) for any contract that is funded with grant money.  Contracts funded out of the Operating Subsidy Fund containing the numbers 001 in a sequel of numbers do not require REFF.  There were 97 contracts (70%) in the sample that did not require a REFF.  They total $2,066,171.92.  

Contracts funded with money other than operating subsidy did require REFF.  There were 41 contracts (30%) with a completed REFF and a copy of the Purchase Requisition totaling $12,540,611.66.

F. Finance Department Approval

The Finance/Budget Department must also approve the REFF.  In the prior audit approximately 50% of the REF forms for years 2000 and 2001 were not in the files.

There was no missing Finance/Budget approval documentation in the contract files reviewed for year 2001 through 2003.

Invoice Payment Testing
The auditors performed a sample testing of 45 account payable files (33% of the sample) for the following contracts:  

17 Construction and Small Construction Contracts in the amount of $3,358,448.37; 11 Professional Contracts totaling $8,215,856.55; 

12 Supply Purchase Contracts totaling $627,805.92; and 

 5 Legal Contracts amounting to $269,000.00. 

The grand total of these 45 contracts is $12,471,110.84     

1.  PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS

Legal Services


  Five account payable files for legal services contracts were examined.  One contract was for Labor Relations & Human Resources, one contract was for General Bankruptcy Assistance, one contract was for Grievance Hearing Officer(s), one contract was for a Forbearance Agreement, and one contract was for the Sale Phases for Bedford, Allequippa, North Aiken/Fairmont and Waring/Robinson Court.

In the previous audit of eleven Account Payable files for legal services, only one contained a copy of a signed requisition.  The auditors were told by one HACP staff person that requisitions are not kept in these files but another staff person said that some files had requisitions and others did not. 

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 3:  Each account payable file should contain a copy of the signed contract requisition.  This alerts the Finance Department to the maximum compensation agreed upon by the Authority and vendor.  Any changes (decrease or increase) must be documented as change orders.

HACP response in memo of December 15, 2003:  Individual accounts payable paid invoice files do not contain a copy of the signed contract requisition as the paid invoice file for a particular vendor could possibly contain numerous signed requisitions, thus rendering the use of the paid invoice file as a control mechanism ineffective.  

Instead, the Finance Department receives a copy of each contract entered into by the Authority.  Upon receipt of a contract, the Contract Accountant logs the contract into the electronic Contract Register.  This Contract Register contains pertinent information regarding the contract, including vendor, commencement date of contract, concluding date of contract, total dollar value of the contract and a description of the services to be rendered under the contract.  Throughout the term of the contract, this Contract Register is used to track all payments against the contract and any addenda or changes to the original contract.  

In addition to the creation of an electronic tracking schedule in the Contract Register, a physical file is created, the “Contract File”.  This Contract File contains a copy of the executed contract, a current copy of the electronic Contract Register, a copy of the approved requisition (which indicates budget approval for the maximum compensation agreed to by the Authority), copies of any change orders or addenda, the Mandatory Contract Review (MCR) threshold and any correspondence pertinent to the contract.

The Contract Accountant reviews each check request against the corresponding contract.  Each check request is also compared against the electronic Contract Register to confirm that sufficient funds are available under the contract to pay the subject invoice.

All five legal services files for year 2001 through 2003 contained invoices and signed approvals for payment.  The approvals were usually in memo form to the Finance Department.  The invoices were specific regarding date, description of service, hours, hourly rate and total cost.

Mandatory Contract Review (MCR)


The following is an excerpt provided by the HACP in response to Recommendation No. 3 in the previous audit.  The memo is dated December 15, 2003. 

“In April 2002, the Finance Department instituted the Mandatory Contract Review (MCR) process.  For all non-construction contracts under $50,000, a complete review of the contract is undertaken once 70% of the total contract dollar value has been expended.  For all non-construction contracts over $50,000, this review takes place once 80% of the total contract dollar value has been expended.

The purpose of MCR is to ensure that the requisitioning department does not exceed the contract limit for services or goods.  In the MCR process, the Assistant Director of  Finance-Accounting issues a memorandum to the department director to whom services are rendered under the subject contract.  This memorandum informs the department director that, effective immediately, the Authority may not requisition, encumber, request services or in any way obligate the Authority to further expenditures related to this contract until the MCR process is complete.  

In the Mandatory Contract Review, the department director is required to confirm with the vendor the amount paid on the contract to date, the amount of any outstanding invoices and the balance remaining on the contract.  The vendor is required to provide a written response documenting the common understanding of the status of the contract.  Once documentation of this reconciliation is provided to the Contract Account, a second memorandum (the “Contract Continuation Form”) is provided to the department director and services may once again be requested under the contract.”

The Mandatory Contract Review (MCR) process gives the Authority a good method for reviewing specific non-construction contracts, their outstanding invoices and remaining balance.  It also prohibits the Authority from requesting or encumbering services on these contracts until the “Contract Continuation Form” is provided to the department director and services can once again be requested under these contracts.  The MCR is a new and commendable process.  

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 4:  Removing all pre-2000 invoices from payment files is a puzzling practice.  As long as a contract is open, all paid invoices and back up materials should be maintained in the contract payment file. 
HACP response in memo of December 15, 2003: The Finance Department does not maintain paid invoices in the Contract File.  All paid invoices are maintained in vendor paid invoice files and are not segregated by contract number.  The paid invoice file is merely a repository for all invoices paid to the vendor; it does not serve a control function.  Documentation of checks cut against a contract is maintained in the electronic Contract Register, a hard copy of which is maintained in the Contract File.  The Contract Register contains a record of all disbursements made against the contract throughout the entire term of the contract.

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 5:  The Authority should require more detail on subcontractor consultant services.  These invoices should be as specific as those submitted by attorneys and include information such as date, description of activity and time spent.  Such specificity will help ensure that the fee is reasonable.

HACP response in memo of December 15, 2003: There is no direct relationship between the Housing Authority and the subcontractor.  Subcontractor invoices go directly to the Contractor and the contractor bills the Authority.  During the evaluation of a contractor’s fee proposal, the fees associated with any subcontractor are evaluated for reasonableness.  In addition, the Authority reviews all supporting documentation received with invoices and pursues further information where greater clarity is required.

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO.6:  The General Counsel or another attorney from the Authority’s legal department should approve legal services.  They have the expertise to determine whether the fees charged are reasonable and within contract parameters.

Currently, all invoices for legal services are reviewed by an attorney in the Legal Department assigned to the respective User Department.  This change in practice has evolved over the past 18 months. This information was provided by HACP memo dated December 15, 2003.

The previous audit found that many of the Authority’s litigation issues with contractors involved “delay claim” damages.  A delay claim is a claim for compensation when a contractor is awarded a bid but is not permitted to start the project.  Most contractors have fixed overhead costs such as building, equipment and permanent personnel.  During the delay period the contractor has no income to support these costs.  According to the Controller’s Engineer, it is common practice to pay these claims and courts usually find in favor of the contractor/plaintiff.

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 7:  Good planning should keep these claims to a minimum.  The Authority should identify the causes of its delay claims and take steps to minimize these types of lawsuits in the future.  Reducing claims will help reduce the Authority’s outside litigation expenses.

HACP response in memo of December 15, 2003:  The Housing Authority of the City of Pittsburgh’s Development & Modernization Department has implemented several internal controls in each area that have minimized claims against the Authority:

Modernization

· Developed and implemented procurement checklists for both professional services and construction contracts.

· Joint review of specifications and plans by Development & Modernization and            Maintenance to ensure that technical issues are resolved during the design process.

· Develop quality contract documents that have minimized change orders and claims.

· Periodic job progress and weekly management meetings to review all projects in  procurement, design and construction to anticipate any problems and resolve them before they become potential claims.

· Process payment requests and change orders timely.

· Construction Inspectors are on site and submit daily reports to management staff for analysis and action.

Asset Management: 

· The asset management staff use monthly, quarterly and annual checklists to monitor the performance of the private management agents.

· An annual on-site compliance review is performed.

Construction and Development Management:

· HACP has inspectors inspecting every site that is currently being developed.

· The person responsible for the project reviews construction draws every month.

· Monthly invoices are verified against approved budget amounts.

· Change orders and contingency expenses are reviewed and approved by the engineering department and the departmental director. 

C.  Other Professional Services


The previous audit examined eight account payable files for a variety of professional services.  Seven out of the eight files contained invoices and signed approval for payments.  Two contracts contained an addendum for contract increases.  These addenda can be considered cost over runs because the original contract price has been increased.  In addition, there was insufficient explanation for the increase, other than “the Agreement, as drawn, did not reflect the correct maximum compensation intended by the parties.”  One contract, executed on October 9, 2000, had the addendum added February 1, 2001, nearly four months later.  The Contracting Officer signed on behalf of the Authority; there was no Board approval in the file.

PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION NO. 8:  When a contract is executed it is assumed that both parties have read and agreed to its terms prior to signing.  Any addendum that increases the vendor’s maximum compensation should adequately explain why this cost increase is needed.

HACP response in memo of December 15, 2003: “Contract language is very carefully drafted and ultimately reviewed and signed by the Legal Department.  Subsequent to the recommendation very few contract modifications have been made.  Contract modifications that have been made have included more specific language.”

All eleven Professional Contract files for year 2001 through 2003 in the amount of $8,215,856.55 contained all necessary documentation.                

2.  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

There were 17 Construction files examined for year 2001 through 2003 in the amount of $3,358,448.37.  At our initial contract examination, two construction contracts originally valued at $2,073,000, did not have change order documents in their files.  The documents were provided at a subsequent on-site visit. 

The first was contract #4891, for demolition of 10 Three Story Walk-up Buildings at St. Claire Village, had a change order in the amount of $88,930.00.  The change order was for additional asbestos removal. 

 
The second was contract #5349 for the Replacement of HVAC Systems at Pressley Senior High Rise, had a change order of $38,975.87.  The change order was for additional work installing heating and air conditioning units in the apartments. 

From our sample testing of 62 construction contracts that were entered into in years 2001, 2002 and 2003, the number of change orders has been notably reduced. The auditors examined 15 construction contracts for year 2001 and found three change orders with a total dollar value of $128,135.62.  Of the 25 construction contracts examined for year 2002, the auditors found 1 change order in the amount of $5,520.00.  Twenty two (22) contracts were examined for 2003 and 2 change orders were found totaling $638,975.87.    

3.  SUPPLY PURCHASE CONTRACTS


The auditors reviewed 12 Supply Contract files in the amount of $627,805.92.  Each file contained one or more signed requisition(s), depending on the number of shipments. The Finance Department stamped all invoices for these contracts.  The amount of the invoice(s) corresponded to the amount shown on the requisition. 

Contract Concerns


The previous audit raised concerns about the cost effectiveness of a professional service contract for Technical Assistance for the Modernization and Development Department. The initial contract term was $500,000 for six months, option to renew for 2 one-year periods with a possible cap of $2,500,000.


Over one fourth of the consultants’ first invoice was for reimbursable expenses, including round-trip airfare from San Juan, Puerto Rico.  Reimbursable expenses were $16,539 and the total for services performed was $48,310.

 The Authority has retained the same company for three more years to provide “Program Management Services” for its Development and Modernization Department.  In addition to various types of “technical assistance,” the Scope of Services includes “Provide day-to day management, oversight and direction as needed for the...Department.” Total cost for fiscal years 2003-2005 is not to exceed $2.8 million with an option to extend.  

A review of December, 2003 invoice indicates that the Authority is no longer paying this contractor for travel, lodging or per diem expenses. However, a review of the Scope of Services and actual services provided raises concerns about the role of in-house staff.


 The Board Resolution (No. 42 of 2003) authorizing the contract noted that technical assistance was needed “to ensure the effective and efficient implementation of …about fifty (50) complex modernization, HOPE VI and Mixed-Finance projects totaling approximately One Hundred Nineteen Million Dollars ($119, 000,000.00.) and “to represent the Authority’s interests in negotiating contracts, change orders and other contract terms with developers, contractors, architectural firms and other consultants.”

However, the contract scope of services includes “provide day-to-day management, oversight and direction as needed for the Development and Modernization Department.”

On the monthly invoice examined, most of the time billed appears to have been for major construction related projects. However, some of the consultant’s activity appears to have been spent on routine department activities such as “review of bids for Homewood siding” and “review roof spec and estimate on Glen Hazel Recreation Center and Morse Garden.”

CONCERN:  The consultant appears to be performing work that is done routinely by departmental administrators and employees at a costly rate to the Authority.


 For December, the Authority was billed $129,872.50 for nine associates who performed 1293.25 hours of work.  This total charge averages $14,430. 27 per month and $100.40 per hour per consultant associate. 


In August, the consultant’s average hourly charge was higher:  $106 per hour ($86,177.50 for 811.25 hours.)  Consultant associates hourly rates range from $165.00 to $40.00. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 1: 

Technical assistance can be valuable and necessary when the scope and type of work requires more expertise.  However, providing “day to day management, oversight and direction” is the job of departmental administrators. Too much reliance on consultants can be bad for staff morale. In addition, the Authority saves money when in-house staff performs work.

CONCLUSION

In a letter dated December 15, 2003, the Authority updated its responses to the Controller’s previous audit recommendations.  At that time, the new procurement procedure manual had just been adopted and much needed to be done for its implementation to be effective.  These revised responses provided the auditors with an update on changes made since the prior audit. 

The findings are mostly in response to previous audit recommendations and to the limited number of problems in the procurement contract testing.  Most documentation was in the files and, if missing, was located with a follow-up visit.  While there is always room for improvement in any system, judging by our sample testing, the Authority’s compliance with current policies and procedures has shown substantial improvement overall.

2
3

